
Descendants  of  William Sine  and  Mary Frederick

Generation 1

1. WILLIAM1 SINE was born on 10 Nov 1790 in Phillipstown, New York, USA (From Mack & Sine 
Families.  Confirmed in application of George William Sine to Sons of the American Revolution.). 
He died on 15 Dec 1861 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada. He married 
Mary Frederick, daughter of James Frederick and Mary Perrin before 1818. She was born on 24 
Sep 1801 in Manhattan, New York, New York, USA. She died on 07 Mar 1883 in Rawdon 
Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada. 

William Sine and Mary Frederick had the following children:

2. i. ELIZABETH2 SINE was born in 1818 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada. She died in 1882 in Michigan. She married JOSEPH HAGERMAN. He was 
born in 1809 in Upper Canada. He died on 17 Jan 1878 in Detroit (Possible, not 
proven). 

3. ii. FREDERICK SINE was born on 19 Sep 1819 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada. He died on 31 Aug 1881 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada (Mack and Sine Families). He married (1) MARGARET MAYERS on 
14 Feb 1865 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He married (2) ANNA SARLES before 
1844. She died on 15 Feb 1853. He married (3) CYNTHIA after 1853. She was born 
about 13 Oct 1822 in Upper Canada (Calculated from age at death provided by 
Harry W. Mack.). She died on 19 Sep 1863. 

4. iii. ALLEN SINE was born on 02 Feb 1823 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada. He died on 11 Sep 1884 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward, 
Ontario, Canada. He married (1) AMY JANE SARLES on 02 Dec 1851 in Talbot, 
Ontario, Canada. She was born on 01 Mar 1831 in Sidney Township, Canada West. 
She died on 08 Aug 1862 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada. 
He married (2) SYBIL SMITH on 21 Jan 1864 in Talbot, Ontario, Canada. She was 
born on 30 Apr 1837 in Rawdon. She died on 13 May 1913. 

5. iv. SILAS SINE was born on 01 Mar 1825 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada. He died on 28 Sep 1896 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He 
married (1) MARY BUTLER, daughter of John Butler and Martha Cooke in 1843. She 
was born on 24 Mar 1824 in Frome, Somerset, England. She died on 19 Mar 1847 
in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (Death date from Mack 
and Sine Families, Harry W. Mack, page 25.). He married (2) SARAH SARLES on 17 
Sep 1849. She was born about 1827 in Ontario. 

6. v. CLARISSA SINE was born on 14 Jun 1827 in Sidney, Hastings, Ontario, Canada 
(Clarissa on Omar's marriage registration). She died on 12 Mar 1898 in Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada. She married (1) THOMAS BUTLER, son of John Butler and Martha 
Cooke on 15 Aug 1848 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 01 Nov 1821 
in Frome, Somerset, England. He died on 09 Dec 1862 in Rawdon Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (Death Notices from the Christian Advocate 
1858 - 1872, April 22, 1863, p 4,0, See Story "Death Notice for Thomas, Mary & 
Melissa Butler"). She married (2) DAVID MACK on 14 Sep 1865 in Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. He was born about 1819 in Ontario. He died on 20 Mar 1884 in Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada. 

7. vi. ARVILLA SINE was born on 11 Mar 1829 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada (Birth location given in "Mack and Sine" Families, page 23.    Sine 
family was living in Sidney Township at the time.). She died on 05 May 1870 in 
Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (Memorialized in Stirling 
Cemetery, on the same gravestons stone as her husband James W. Butler.). She 
married James W. Butler, son of John Butler and Martha Cooke on 13 Feb 1849 in 
Sine, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 23 Aug 1826 in Frome, 
Somerset, England. He died on 21 Apr 1894 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 



4. ALLEN2 SINE (William1) was born on 02 Feb 1823 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 

Generation 1 (con't)Somerset, England. He died on 21 Apr 1894 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. 

8. vii. JOHN SINE was born on 18 May 1832 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada. He died on 02 Oct 1911 in Waterloo, Iowa. He married Martha A 
Hilborn on 31 May 1857 in Green County, Wisconsin, USA (From G.W. Sines 
application to Sons of the American Revolution.). She was born on 14 Oct 1836 in 
Green Co, Pennsylvania. She died on 20 Feb 1918 in Waterloo, Iowa. 

9. viii. CAROLINE SINE was born in 1835 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada. She married ELIJAH DENIKE. He was born in 1831 (Based on Elijah in 
Thurlow in 1851). 

10. ix. GEORGE WILLIAM SINE was born on 07 Jul 1839 in Sine Settlement Hastings Co. He 
died on 22 Dec 1922 in Gananoque, Ontario, Canada. He married Catherine 
Leggett on 28 Aug 1861 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 05 Apr 
1838 in Ontario. She died on 05 May 1894 in Collingwood, Grey, Ontario. 

Generation 2

2. ELIZABETH2 SINE (William1) was born in 1818 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada. She died in 1882 in Michigan. She married JOSEPH HAGERMAN. He was born in 1809 in 
Upper Canada. He died on 17 Jan 1878 in Detroit (Possible, not proven). 

Joseph Hagerman and Elizabeth Sine had the following children:

11. i. HENRY3 HAGERMAN was born in Dec 1839 in Ontario, Canada. He died on 31 Dec 
1912 in East Jordan, Charlevoix, Michigan, USA (Death record confirms parents 
Joseph Hagerman and Elizabeth Sine.). He married Lucretia Ellen McKee on 04 Jul 
1865 in St Clair, MI. She was born about 1846 in Canada. 

ii. MARY HAGERMAN was born in 1845 in Upper Canada. She died on 18 Oct 1863.

iii. CLARISSA HAGERMAN was born in 1847 in Upper Canada.

iv. ELIZA HAGERMAN was born in 1848 in Upper Canada.

v. LINDA HAGERMAN was born in 1850 in Upper Canada.

vi. CHRISTOPHER HAGERMAN was born in 1855 in Upper Canada.

3. FREDERICK2 SINE (William1) was born on 19 Sep 1819 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada. He died on 31 Aug 1881 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada (Mack and Sine Families). He married (1) MARGARET MAYERS on 14 Feb 1865 in Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada. He married (2) ANNA SARLES before 1844. She died on 15 Feb 1853. He married 
(3) CYNTHIA after 1853. She was born about 13 Oct 1822 in Upper Canada (Calculated from age at 
death provided by Harry W. Mack.). She died on 19 Sep 1863. 

Frederick Sine and Anna Sarles had the following children:

12. i. STEPHEN GILBERT3 SINE was born in 1844 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada. He died on 28 Jan 1893 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois. He married 
ELLEN RUGG. She was born about 1843 in Massachusetts. 

13. ii. EDMUND MURNEY SINE was born in Dec 1846 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. He married Ann Klingman in 1872. She was born about 
1845 in Pennsylvania. 



20. iii. W. TURNER SINE was born on 10 Feb 1859 in Ontario. He died on 01 Nov 1928 in 

Generation 2 (con't)4. ALLEN2 SINE (William1) was born on 02 Feb 1823 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada. He died on 11 Sep 1884 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada. He married 
(1) AMY JANE SARLES on 02 Dec 1851 in Talbot, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 01 Mar 1831 
in Sidney Township, Canada West. She died on 08 Aug 1862 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. He married (2) SYBIL SMITH on 21 Jan 1864 in Talbot, Ontario, Canada. 
She was born on 30 Apr 1837 in Rawdon. She died on 13 May 1913. 

Allen Sine and Amy Jane Sarles had the following children:

i. SAMANTHA3 SINE was born on 21 Sep 1852 in Rawdon, Canada West. She died on 
20 Apr 1865 in Rawdon, Hastings, Ontario, Canada.

ii. HENRIETTE SINE was born on 08 Dec 1854 in Rawdon. She died on 15 Jan 1855 in 
Rawdon.

14. iii. ANNIE SINE was born on 15 Jan 1856 in Rawdon, Canada West. She died on 03 
Jun 1931 in Dexter, Detroit, Michigan. She married Henry Wilson Mack on 06 Feb 
1878 in Sophiasburg, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 17 Jul 1853 in Canada 
Eng. He died on 15 May 1932. 

iv. MARTHA MATILDA SINE was born on 30 May 1859 in Rawdon, Canada West. She 
died on 31 Mar 1863 in Rawdon, Canada West.

Allen Sine and Sybil Smith had the following children:

15. v. SARAH JANE SINE was born on 06 Jan 1865 in Rawdon. She died on 24 Jul 1940. 
She married WILLIAM HERBERT WAY. He was born in Oct 1863 in Ontario. 

16. vi. WILLIAM HENRY SINE was born on 02 Feb 1869 in Rawdon. He died on 01 Dec 
1949. He married Hattie Dell Foster on 16 Nov 1892 in Prince Edward, Ontario, 
Canada. She was born about 1869 in Rawdon. She died on 06 Oct 1912. 

17. vii. ALLEN DELACY SINE was born on 30 Sep 1876 in Sophiasburg, Prince Edward 
County. He married (1) NELLIE MAUDE NELSON on 20 Apr 1904 in Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. She was born on 09 May 1879 in Sidney, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She 
died on 04 Sep 1921. He married (2) MARY LILLIAN RUTTER on 24 Apr 1922 in 
Trenton, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 31 Mar 1888 in Twp 
Ameliasburg Co. Prine Edward. 

5. SILAS2 SINE (William1) was born on 01 Mar 1825 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada. He died on 28 Sep 1896 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He married (1) MARY BUTLER, 
daughter of John Butler and Martha Cooke in 1843. She was born on 24 Mar 1824 in Frome, 
Somerset, England. She died on 19 Mar 1847 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada (Death date from Mack and Sine Families, Harry W. Mack, page 25.). He married (2) 
SARAH SARLES on 17 Sep 1849. She was born about 1827 in Ontario. 

Silas Sine and Mary Butler had the following child:

18. i. MARY ELIZABETH3 SINE was born on 08 Mar 1847 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada (Full name Mary Elizabeth confirmed in daughter Melita's 
marriage record.). She died in 1915 in Edmonton. She married James Smith on 09 
Sep 1868 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 23 Sep 1830 in Ontario. 

Silas Sine and Sarah Sarles had the following children:

19. ii. MERRITT WILSON SINE was born on 23 Sep 1855 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 24 Oct 1930 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He
married Mary A. Sinclair on 28 Dec 1886 in Madoc, Ontario, Canada (Marriage 
record shows father as Peter instead of Silas.  Presumed to be an error.). She was 
born in 1862 in Haslngs, Ontario. She died on 14 Dec 1936 in Peterborough. 



Generation 2 (con't)20. iii. W. TURNER SINE was born on 10 Feb 1859 in Ontario. He died on 01 Nov 1928 in 
Hastings. He married Rebecca L. Sine, daughter of Charles Sine and Eliza 
Angeline Smith on 13 Jan 1886 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 22 
Jan 1863 in Ontario (Date from 1901 census.). 

6. CLARISSA2 SINE (William1) was born on 14 Jun 1827 in Sidney, Hastings, Ontario, Canada 
(Clarissa on Omar's marriage registration). She died on 12 Mar 1898 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 
She married (1) THOMAS BUTLER, son of John Butler and Martha Cooke on 15 Aug 1848 in 
Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 01 Nov 1821 in Frome, Somerset, England. He died 
on 09 Dec 1862 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (Death Notices from the 
Christian Advocate 1858 - 1872, April 22, 1863, p 4,0, See Story "Death Notice for Thomas, Mary 
& Melissa Butler"). She married (2) DAVID MACK on 14 Sep 1865 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He 
was born about 1819 in Ontario. He died on 20 Mar 1884 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 

Thomas Butler and Clarissa Sine had the following children:

i. MARY JANE3 BUTLER was born on 18 Oct 1849 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada (IGI). She died on 10 Feb 1863 in Rawdon Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (Death Notices from the Christian Advocate 
1858 - 1872, April 22, 1863, p 4,0, See Story "Death Notice for Thomas, Mary & 
Melissa Butler").

ii. LORA MELISSA BUTLER was born on 19 Apr 1852 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. She died on 11 Feb 1863 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada (Death Notices from the Christian Advocate 1858 - 1872, 
April 22, 1863, p 4,0, See Story "Death Notice for Thomas, Mary & Melissa Butler").

iii. WILLIAM JOHN BUTLER was born on 04 May 1854 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 20 Apr 1927 in Fond du Lac, Wisconsin, USA. 
He married Susan Elizabeth Wheeler, daughter of Lyman Octavius Wheeler and 
Nancy Garrison on 11 Feb 1885 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born in Dec 
1856 in Ontario. She died on 15 Apr 1934 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, Canada 
(Living with her brother after her husband died.). 

21. iv. OMAR PASHA BUTLER was born on 28 Oct 1856 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada (See signature on son Ernest's birth declaration in 1921). 
He died on 24 May 1936 in York, Ontario, Canada,. He married Sarah Jane 
Wheeler, daughter of Lyman Octavius Wheeler and Nancy Garrison on 05 Mar 
1880 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 13 Feb 1863 in Stirling, 
Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She died on 17 Aug 1914 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. 

22. v. JECHOLIAH COLIE B BUTLER was born on 29 Apr 1860 in Rawdon Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (Jecholiah spelling from land sale document & 
marriage record.    Colie was a nickname.). She died on 19 May 1942 in Oklahoma 
City, Oklahoma, USA. She married (1) LOUIS S. JABAS on 13 Nov 1884 in Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada. He was born on 15 Sep 1850 in New York, USA. He died on 22 
Jun 1896 in Outagamie, Wisconsin (Not 100% certain this is the same Louis 
Jabas.). She married (2) ALPHEUS G HUSE on 11 Dec 1902 in Bedalen, Benton, 
Missouri. He was born about 1829 in New York. 

David Mack and Clarissa Sine had the following child:

i. GEORGE EDMUND3 MACK was born about 1868 in Ontario. He married Annie Brown 
on 31 Dec 1888 in Prince Edward, Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada. 

7. ARVILLA2 SINE (William1) was born on 11 Mar 1829 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada (Birth location given in "Mack and Sine" Families, page 23.    Sine family was living in 
Sidney Township at the time.). She died on 05 May 1870 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada (Memorialized in Stirling Cemetery, on the same gravestons stone as her 



Generation 2 (con't)Ontario, Canada (Memorialized in Stirling Cemetery, on the same gravestons stone as her 
husband James W. Butler.). She married James W. Butler, son of John Butler and Martha Cooke 
on 13 Feb 1849 in Sine, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 23 Aug 1826 in Frome, 
Somerset, England. He died on 21 Apr 1894 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada. 

James W. Butler and Arvilla Sine had the following children:

i. LORA3 BUTLER was born on 12 Dec 1849 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada. She died on 26 Jul 1851 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada.

23. ii. BILLA FLINT BUTLER was born on 05 Jan 1852 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 01 Mar 1934 in Collingwood, Ontario, Canada 
(Parents of Billa Flint not correct in death record). He married Ellen Bygott, daughter 
of John Bygott and Elizabeth Wilson on 16 Sep 1879 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 
She was born on 01 Mar 1853 in Barton on Humber, Lincolnshire, England (English 
BMD 1853Q1). She died on 27 Oct 1942 in London, Ontario, Canada. 

24. iii. JOHN SINE BUTLER was born on 31 Jan 1854 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 15 Oct 1909 in Raleigh, North Carolina, USA. 
He married Frances Mary Hazelton on 06 Aug 1883. She was born in Aug 1859 in 
Wisconsin. 

iv. MAHLON BUTLER was born on 06 May 1856 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada. He died on 15 May 1874 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada.

25. v. GEORGE WILLIAM BUTLER was born on 09 Mar 1858 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 02 Jan 1938 in Indianapolis, Indiana, USA (2 
Jan from death registration,  3 Jan from Tait Butler). He married Ida Kellenberger 
about 1889 in Ohio? (Probably Centerville, Ohio). She was born in Feb 1864 in 
Ohio. 

26. vi. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BUTLER was born on 13 Sep 1860 in Rawdon Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (date from family bible "photo"). He died on 29 
Mar 1936 in Campbellford, Ontario, Canada. He married Margaret Gay, daughter of 
John Gay and Jane on 29 Nov 1883 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born 
on 24 Nov 1862 in Ontario (1901 census record). She died on 19 Jul 1949 in 
Campbellford, Ontario, Canada. 

27. vii. ITHAMAR TAIT BUTLER was born on 24 Jul 1862 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada (Born Ithamar.  Changed name to Tait.). He died on 13 
Jan 1939 in Memphis, Tennessee, USA. He married Dell Bellington Bell on 07 Aug 
1893 in Starkville, Oktibbeha, Mississippi. She was born on 18 Oct 1871 in 
Starkville, Mississippi. She died on 26 Apr 1964. 

viii. MARY MELISSA BUTLER was born on 01 Feb 1865 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. She died on 07 Apr 1872 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada (Mar 25, 1872 according to Tait).

ix. MARTHA EMMA BUTLER was born on 02 Mar 1867 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. She died on 26 May 1881 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada.

28. x. ARVILLA BUTLER was born on 27 Apr 1870 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario, Canada. She died in 1944 in Calgary, Alberta, Canada. She married Neil 
McIntyre McDermid on 26 Mar 1902 in Middlesex. He was born on 04 Jun 1868 in 
Mamero, Canada. He died in 1942. 



v. FREDERICK LEGGETT SINE was born on 24 Jan 1877 in Madoc, Ontario. He died on 

Generation 2 (con't)

8. JOHN2 SINE (William1) was born on 18 May 1832 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada. He died on 02 Oct 1911 in Waterloo, Iowa. He married Martha A Hilborn on 31 May 1857 
in Green County, Wisconsin, USA (From G.W. Sines application to Sons of the American 
Revolution.). She was born on 14 Oct 1836 in Green Co, Pennsylvania. She died on 20 Feb 1918 
in Waterloo, Iowa. 

John Sine and Martha A Hilborn had the following children:

29. i. GEORGE WILLIAM3 SINE was born on 21 Aug 1858 in Greene County, Wisconsin. He 
died on 04 Jul 1897 in Artesian, South Dakota. He married Anna T Ludden on 22 
Aug 1882 in Parker, South Dakota (From son George William Sine's application to 
the "National Society Sons of the American Revolution"). She was born in May 
1852 in Illinois (Initial T from death record.). She died on 26 Jun 1908 in Milbank, 
South Dakota. 

30. ii. SOLOMON JOHN SINE was born in Jan 1861 in Wisconsin. He married Adaline M 
Crawford in 1884. She was born in Mar 1865 in Canada (Crawford from son's birth 
registration). 

iii. MAY ELIZABETH SINE was born about 1866 in Iowa. She married JOHN WALKER. 

iv. CLARA VICTORIA SINE was born about 1868 in Iowa.

9. CAROLINE2 SINE (William1) was born in 1835 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, 
Canada. She married ELIJAH DENIKE. He was born in 1831 (Based on Elijah in Thurlow in 1851). 

Caroline Sine had the following child:

31. i. FRANCES MARIA "FRANKIE"3 SINE was born on 23 Apr 1859 in Rawdon, Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada (Birth date from Mack & Sine Families, page 26.    Maria from 
marriage record with George Sherry.). She died on 26 Feb 1949 in Appleton, 
Wisconsin, USA. She married (1) GEORGE EMERY SHERRY on 16 Apr 1890 in 
Appleton, Outagamie, Wisconsin, USA. He was born in 1847 in Ontario. He died in 
1931 in Wisconsin. She married (2) SILAS SMITH on 29 Mar 1877 in Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada. He was born about 1851 in Bandon. 

10. GEORGE WILLIAM2 SINE (William1) was born on 07 Jul 1839 in Sine Settlement Hastings Co. He 
died on 22 Dec 1922 in Gananoque, Ontario, Canada. He married Catherine Leggett on 28 Aug 
1861 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 05 Apr 1838 in Ontario. She died on 05 May 
1894 in Collingwood, Grey, Ontario. 

George William Sine and Catherine Leggett had the following children:

32. i. ARNOLD3 SINE was born on 01 Jun 1862 in Marmora, Ontario. He died on 12 Jan 
1920 in Tucson, Arizona, USA. He married JESSIE WRIGHT. She was born about 
1863 in Madoc, Ontario. He married an unknown spouse on 02 Dec 1884 in 
Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 

ii. ERNEST SINE was born on 04 Jan 1866 in Rawdon, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He 
died on 27 Jul 1944 in Chicago, Illinois, USA. He married MARY DONNELY BARRY. 

iii. CLIFFORD SINE was born on 02 Feb 1868 in Stirling, Ontario. He died on 15 Oct 
1952 in Belleville, Ontario (Had been living in Frankford, died in Belleville, buried in 
Gananoque.). He married Annie White in 1895. She was born in 1866 in Ontario. 

iv. ARTHUR SINE was born on 09 Sep 1872 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He 
died on 01 Jun 1930 in Topeka, Kansas, USA. He married SADIE. 



Generation 2 (con't)v. FREDERICK LEGGETT SINE was born on 24 Jan 1877 in Madoc, Ontario. He died on 
18 Aug 1931 in Gananoque, Ontario. He married Annie Watson on 05 Aug 1911 in 
Wentworth, Ontario, Canada. 

Generation 3

11. HENRY3 HAGERMAN (Elizabeth2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born in Dec 1839 in Ontario, Canada. He 
died on 31 Dec 1912 in East Jordan, Charlevoix, Michigan, USA (Death record confirms parents 
Joseph Hagerman and Elizabeth Sine.). He married Lucretia Ellen McKee on 04 Jul 1865 in St 
Clair, MI. She was born about 1846 in Canada. 

Henry Hagerman and Lucretia Ellen McKee had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH4 HAGERMAN was born in 1867 in Michigan. She died on 27 Feb 1913 in 
East Jordan, Charlevoix Co., MI. She married an unknown spouse in 1889. 

ii. MARGRET HAGERMAN was born about 1869 in Michigan.

iii. DELILAH HAGERMAN was born about 1871 in Michigan. She died on 21 Nov 1884 in 
Eveline, Charlevoix Co., MI.

iv. LUCRETIA HAGERMAN was born on 17 Feb 1873 in Burnside, Lapeer, Michigan. She 
died on 17 Jun 1905 in South Arm, Charlevoix Co., MI.

v. ARMENA HAGERMAN was born on 04 Jan 1877 in Burnside, Lapeer, Michigan. She 
died on 18 Aug 1910 in East Jordan, Charlevoix Co., MI.

vi. MARY HAGERMAN was born on 13 Jan 1879 in Burnside, Lapeer, Michigan.

vii. HENRY G HAGERMAN was born on 28 Aug 1882 in Michigan, United States.

12. STEPHEN GILBERT3 SINE (Frederick2, William1) was born in 1844 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 28 Jan 1893 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois. He married ELLEN 

RUGG. She was born about 1843 in Massachusetts. 

Stephen Gilbert Sine and Ellen Rugg had the following child:

i. HARRY CLIFFORD4 SINE was born about 1872 in Iowa.

13. EDMUND MURNEY3 SINE (Frederick2, William1) was born in Dec 1846 in Rawdon Township, Hastings
County, Ontario, Canada. He married Ann Klingman in 1872. She was born about 1845 in 
Pennsylvania. 

Edmund Murney Sine and Ann Klingman had the following children:

i. FREDERICK4 SINE was born on 25 Jan 1876 in Iowa.

ii. CHARLES SINE was born on 27 May 1878 in Iowa.

14. ANNIE3 SINE (Allen2, William1) was born on 15 Jan 1856 in Rawdon, Canada West. She died on 03 
Jun 1931 in Dexter, Detroit, Michigan. She married Henry Wilson Mack on 06 Feb 1878 in 
Sophiasburg, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 17 Jul 1853 in Canada Eng. He died on 15 May 
1932. 

Henry Wilson Mack and Annie Sine had the following children:

33. i. ALLEN ADELBERT4 MACK was born on 06 May 1879 in Wellmans Corners, Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada. He married (1) MABEL L. HODGSON on 10 Apr 1902 in Hadley, 
Michigan. She was born on 24 Feb 1876 in Michigan. She died on 19 Jun 1939. He 
married (2) ETHEL BOONE on 07 Jul 1940. She was born on 17 Sep 1888. 



36. i. MELITA4 SMITH was born on 20 Apr 1870 in Rawdon, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 

Generation 3 (con't)

34. ii. INA MAY MACK was born on 16 May 1882 in Wellmans Corners, Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. She died on 20 May 1951 in Santa Barbara, California. She married Kirk 
Webster Ivory on 31 Aug 1903. He was born on 18 Sep 1879 in Michigan. He died 
on 08 Jun 1942 in Los Angeles, California. 

35. iii. CLIFFORD WILMOT MACK was born on 16 Dec 1884 in Wellmans Corners, Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada. He died on 31 Mar 1948 in Alameda, California. He married 
MRYTLE ATKINSON. She was born on 08 Feb 1890 in California. 

iv. EDWIN PERCY MACK was born on 16 Jul 1890 in Colborne, Ontario, Canada. He 
died in May 1966 in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan, United States of America. 
He married (1) ZOE M. COLES on 14 Jan 1914. She was born on 12 Oct 1888 in 
Michigan. She died on 09 Feb 1946 in Ann Arbour, Michigan. He married (2) 
ELIZABETH GAGE on 18 May 1946. She was born on 27 Dec 1892. She died in 1987. 

v. HARRY WILSON MACK was born on 14 Jan 1892 in Colborne, Ontario, Canada. He 
died on 02 Mar 1957. He married Florence Rae Hills on 23 Aug 1919. She was born 
on 16 Feb 1891 in Michigan. She died in Oct 1979 in Royal Oak, Oakland, 
Michigan, United States of America. 

vi. VIVIAN IRENE MACK was born on 03 Nov 1896 in Rodney, Ontario, Canada. She died 
on 30 Jan 1920. She married Robert J Ernst on 12 Apr 1918. He was born about 
1898 in Michigan. 

15. SARAH JANE3 SINE (Allen2, William1) was born on 06 Jan 1865 in Rawdon. She died on 24 Jul 
1940. She married WILLIAM HERBERT WAY. He was born in Oct 1863 in Ontario. 

William Herbert Way and Sarah Jane Sine had the following child:

i. NORMAN HERBERT4 WAY was born on 02 Dec 1903 in Frontenac, Ontario, Canada.

16. WILLIAM HENRY3 SINE (Allen2, William1) was born on 02 Feb 1869 in Rawdon. He died on 01 Dec 
1949. He married Hattie Dell Foster on 16 Nov 1892 in Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada. She was 
born about 1869 in Rawdon. She died on 06 Oct 1912. 

William Henry Sine and Hattie Dell Foster had the following children:

i. LORETTA4 SINE was born on 31 May 1895 in Ontario. She died on 05 Feb 1952. She 
married an unknown spouse on 02 Jul 1921 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 

ii. MARJORY SINE was born on 16 Oct 1898 in Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada.

17. ALLEN DELACY3 SINE (Allen2, William1) was born on 30 Sep 1876 in Sophiasburg, Prince Edward 
County. He married (1) NELLIE MAUDE NELSON on 20 Apr 1904 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She 
was born on 09 May 1879 in Sidney, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She died on 04 Sep 1921. He 
married (2) MARY LILLIAN RUTTER on 24 Apr 1922 in Trenton, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was 
born on 31 Mar 1888 in Twp Ameliasburg Co. Prine Edward. 

Allen Delacy Sine and Nellie Maude Nelson had the following child:

i. ELLA MAY4 SINE was born on 16 Nov 1911 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada.

18. MARY ELIZABETH3 SINE (Silas2, William1) was born on 08 Mar 1847 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada (Full name Mary Elizabeth confirmed in daughter Melita's marriage 
record.). She died in 1915 in Edmonton. She married James Smith on 09 Sep 1868 in Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada. He was born on 23 Sep 1830 in Ontario. 

James Smith and Mary Elizabeth Sine had the following children:



Generation 3 (con't)36. i. MELITA4 SMITH was born on 20 Apr 1870 in Rawdon, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 
She died on 09 Dec 1911 in Rawdon, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She married John 
Martin Collins on 02 May 1893 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 16 
Feb 1866 in Prince Edward County, Ontario. He died on 22 Jul 1947 in Vancouver, 
British Columbia, Canada. 

ii. ALFRED SMITH was born on 09 Jan 1873 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He died on 
23 Feb 1873 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, Canada.

iii. IDA SMITH was born on 06 Jun 1874 in Madoc, Ontario. She died on 22 Aug 1947 in 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.  He was born on 16 Feb 1866 in Prince 
Edward County, Ontario. He died on 22 Jul 1947 in Vancouver, British Columbia, 
Canada. 

iv. SARAH SMITH was born on 29 Dec 1878. She died on 15 May 1880.

19. MERRITT WILSON3 SINE (Silas2, William1) was born on 23 Sep 1855 in Rawdon Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 24 Oct 1930 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He married Mary 
A. Sinclair on 28 Dec 1886 in Madoc, Ontario, Canada (Marriage record shows father as Peter 
instead of Silas.  Presumed to be an error.). She was born in 1862 in Haslngs, Ontario. She died 
on 14 Dec 1936 in Peterborough. 

Merritt Wilson Sine and Mary A. Sinclair had the following child:

i. KENNETH MERRITT4 SINE was born on 14 Feb 1893 in Kingston, Ontario (Merritt with 
double r and double t in birth record.). He married Ethel May Tucker on 07 Feb 
1917 in Belleville, Ontario, Canada (Date transcribed incorrectly as 1907 in 
marriage record.). She was born on 06 Nov 1893 in Peterborough, Ontario, 
Canada. 

20. W. TURNER3 SINE (Silas2, William1) was born on 10 Feb 1859 in Ontario. He died on 01 Nov 1928 
in Hastings. He married Rebecca L. Sine, daughter of Charles Sine and Eliza Angeline Smith on 13 
Jan 1886 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 22 Jan 1863 in Ontario (Date from 1901 
census.). 

W. Turner Sine and Rebecca L. Sine had the following children:

i. KARL IVAN4 SINE was born on 16 Jul 1887 in Rawdon, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 
He married an unknown spouse on 30 Aug 1911 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 

ii. BEATRICE LILLIAN SINE was born on 26 Sep 1888 in Rawdon, Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. She married an unknown spouse on 03 Dec 1913 in Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. 

iii. IRENE JENNIE SINE was born on 09 Mar 1898 in Stirling, Ontario. She married an 
unknown spouse on 04 Aug 1919 in York, Ontario, Canada. 

iv. RUBY IONA SINE was born on 11 Sep 1903 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She died 
on 28 Oct 1918 in Kingston, Fontenac, Ontario, Canada.

21. OMAR PASHA3 BUTLER (Clarissa2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 28 Oct 1856 in Rawdon 
Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (See signature on son Ernest's birth declaration in 
1921). He died on 24 May 1936 in York, Ontario, Canada,. He married Sarah Jane Wheeler, 
daughter of Lyman Octavius Wheeler and Nancy Garrison on 05 Mar 1880 in Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. She was born on 13 Feb 1863 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She died on 17 Aug 
1914 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 

Omar Pasha Butler and Sarah Jane Wheeler had the following children:

37. i. LENA4 BUTLER was born on 02 Mar 1880 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She 
died on 07 Sep 1937 in York. She married Judson Levi Morrison on 02 Sep 1903 in 



Generation 3 (con't)died on 07 Sep 1937 in York. She married Judson Levi Morrison on 02 Sep 1903 in 
Residence of O.P. Butler, Marmora, Hastings, Ontario, Canada (Bridesmaid:   Pearl 
Pinner,     Best Man:  Thomas Butler, brother of the bride.). He was born on 15 May 
1878 in Montreal. He died on 03 Aug 1972 in Palm Beach, Florida, United States. 

ii. VERA BUTLER was born on 29 Mar 1881 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, Canada 
(Vera's birth registration was in 1882, and it states her birth was 1882.   However, it 
appears from the 1881 census that she was born in March 1881.). She married 
John Bailey Archer on 23 May 1906 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 

38. iii. ERNEST FLOYD BUTLER was born on 15 Jul 1883 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada (Birth 
registration for Ernest, declared by father Omar in 1921, has incorrect marriag date 
for his parents.   Ernest's birth year of 1882 declared in 1921 also unlikely.    Birth 
year of 1883 as shown in 1991 census seems more likely.). He married Prudence 
Gertrude Patterson on 17 Jul 1907 in York, Ontario, Canada (See Ontario Marriage 
Record). She was born in Nov 1883 in Ontario. 

iv. THOMAS JAMES BUTLER was born on 15 Jun 1885 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. He married Pearle Maria Pinner on 13 Aug 1907 in Peterborough, Ontario, 
Canada. She was born about 1884 in Marmora. 

v. BESSIE BUTLER was born on 02 Jul 1896 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada.

22. JECHOLIAH COLIE B3 BUTLER (Clarissa2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 29 Apr 1860 in Rawdon 
Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (Jecholiah spelling from land sale document & 
marriage record.    Colie was a nickname.). She died on 19 May 1942 in Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma, USA. She married (1) LOUIS S. JABAS on 13 Nov 1884 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 
He was born on 15 Sep 1850 in New York, USA. He died on 22 Jun 1896 in Outagamie, Wisconsin 
(Not 100% certain this is the same Louis Jabas.). She married (2) ALPHEUS G HUSE on 11 Dec 
1902 in Bedalen, Benton, Missouri. He was born about 1829 in New York. 

Louis S. Jabas and Jecholiah Colie B Butler had the following children:

39. i. LORENA B4 JABAS was born on 03 Sep 1886 in Grand Chute, Outagamie, Wisconsin 
(Mack & Sine Families). She died in Feb 1977 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 
Oklahoma, United States of America. She married (1) H V ENLOE on 08 Aug 1914 in 
St Louis, St Louis, Missouri. He was born on 11 Sep 1870 in Milford, Missouri. 

ii. HARRY LOUIS JABAS was born on 11 Feb 1892 in Appleton, Wisconsin, USA (info 
from draft registration). He died in Apr 1984 in Tulsa, Tulsa, Oklahoma, United 
States of America.

23. BILLA FLINT3 BUTLER (Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 05 Jan 1852 in Rawdon Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 01 Mar 1934 in Collingwood, Ontario, Canada 
(Parents of Billa Flint not correct in death record). He married Ellen Bygott, daughter of John Bygott 
and Elizabeth Wilson on 16 Sep 1879 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 01 Mar 1853 
in Barton on Humber, Lincolnshire, England (English BMD 1853Q1). She died on 27 Oct 1942 in 
London, Ontario, Canada. 

Billa Flint Butler and Ellen Bygott had the following children:

40. i. UNA ELIZABETH4 BUTLER was born on 17 Aug 1880 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario. 
She died on 22 Feb 1946 in London, Middlesex, Ontario (Cemetery Stone 
Inscription). She married George R. Tambling, son of See Thomson Family Tree on 
16 Aug 1905 in London, Middlesex, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 24 Oct 1879 
in London, Middlesex, Ontario. He died on 24 Apr 1937 (Cemetery Stone 
Inscription, London, Ontario). 

41. ii. NELLIE WILSON BUTLER was born on 21 Jan 1883 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario. She 
died on 13 Jan 1963 in Grass Valley, California, USA. She married (1) ROY CLARKE 



Generation 3 (con't)died on 13 Jan 1963 in Grass Valley, California, USA. She married (1) ROY CLARKE 

MURPHY, son of Walter Murphy and Fitch on 08 Jan 1909 in Lacombe, Alberta, 
Canada. He was born on 23 Nov 1878 in Appleton, Outagamie, Wisconsin, USA. 
He died on 08 Dec 1953 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. She married R. 

OLIVER CAMOZZI. He was born about 1907 in Canada. 

iii. JENNIE BUTLER was born on 02 Aug 1885 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario. She died on 
29 Apr 1894 in London, Middlesex, Ontario.

42. iv. LORA BUTLER was born on 30 Oct 1891 in London, Ontario, Canada. She died on 
15 Apr 1990 in Creemore, Ontario, Canada. She married Gilbert Clarence Paterson 
on 03 Jun 1915 in York, Toronto, Ontario, Canada (Married after Gilbert received a 
history deree in Toronto in 1915.). He was born on 31 Oct 1887 in Chilliwack B C. 
He died on 23 Jul 1963. 

43. v. WILLIAM EWART BUTLER was born on 12 Oct 1892 in London, Ontario, Canada. He 
died in 1978 in Biggar, Saskatchewan. He married WINIFRED MAY KNAPTON. She 
was born on 11 Apr 1889 in Yeovil, Somerset, England. She died on 12 Dec 1966 
in Carman, Manitoba, Canada. He married (2) OLIVE GEE in Dec 1967. She was 
born in 1896. She died in Apr 1981. 

44. vi. MABEL IRENE BUTLER was born on 16 Sep 1896 in London, Ontario, Canada. She 
died on 17 Mar 1983 in Dallas, Texas, USA. She married Reginald Hayter Stuart 
Henderson on 03 Dec 1919 in Grey Municipality, Manitoba (REGISTRATION 
NUMBER: 1919,070043). He was born on 19 Aug 1892 in Indian Head, 
Saskatchewan, Canada. He died on 03 Jul 1958 in Dallas, Texas, USA. 

24. JOHN SINE3 BUTLER (Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 31 Jan 1854 in Rawdon Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 15 Oct 1909 in Raleigh, North Carolina, USA. He 
married Frances Mary Hazelton on 06 Aug 1883. She was born in Aug 1859 in Wisconsin. 

John Sine Butler and Frances Mary Hazelton had the following children:

45. i. ERNEST HAZELTON4 BUTLER was born on 08 May 1884 in Ohio. He died on 08 Jun 
1951 in Hennepin, Minnesota. He married GRACE V. FORSTER. She was born in 
1885 in Minnesota (Forster from Eleanors birth record.). 

46. ii. HARRY JAMES BUTLER was born on 25 Nov 1887 in Piqua, Ohio. He married MARY. 
She was born about 1889 in Minnesota. 

iii. CLARENCE JUIET BUTLER was born on 01 Dec 1890 in Piqua, Ohio. He died on 09 
Apr 1928 in Hennepin, Minnesota.

iv. HERMAN SEWARD BUTLER was born on 24 Mar 1897 in Minneapolis, Hennepin, 
Minnesota. He died on 27 Sep 1983 in Sacramento, California. He married 
BLANCHE. She was born about 1895. 

25. GEORGE WILLIAM3 BUTLER (Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 09 Mar 1858 in Rawdon 
Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada. He died on 02 Jan 1938 in Indianapolis, Indiana, 
USA (2 Jan from death registration,  3 Jan from Tait Butler). He married Ida Kellenberger about 
1889 in Ohio? (Probably Centerville, Ohio). She was born in Feb 1864 in Ohio. 

George William Butler and Ida Kellenberger had the following children:

i. INFANT DAUGHTER 18894 BUTLER was born on 30 Oct 1889 in Circleville, Pickaway, 
Ohio, USA.

47. ii. FREDERICK BUTLER was born on 15 Dec 1890 in Circleville,.Pickaway, Ohio (Dec, 
1890 from census record.  15 Dec, 1890 from marriage record.). He married Evelyn 



Generation 3 (con't)1890 from census record.  15 Dec, 1890 from marriage record.). He married Evelyn 
Jones, daughter of Peter Jones Jr and Sarah Ann Thomas on 06 Jul 1920 in 
Marion, Indiana. She was born on 31 Oct 1898 in Elwood, Indiana. She died in Dec 
1987 in Noblesville, Hamilton, Indiana, United States of America. 

iii. INFANT DAUGHTER 1893 BUTLER was born on 13 May 1893 in Circleville, Pickaway, 
Ohio, USA.

26. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN3 BUTLER (Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 13 Sep 1860 in Rawdon 
Township, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (date from family bible "photo"). He died on 29 Mar 
1936 in Campbellford, Ontario, Canada. He married Margaret Gay, daughter of John Gay and Jane
on 29 Nov 1883 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 24 Nov 1862 in Ontario (1901 
census record). She died on 19 Jul 1949 in Campbellford, Ontario, Canada. 

Benjamin Franklin Butler and Margaret Gay had the following children:

48. i. JOHN GAY4 BUTLER was born on 15 Aug 1884 in Sine, Hastings, Ontario, Canada 
(1885 date on Attestation paper is incorrect). He died on 24 Jun 1936 in Hastings, 
Ontario, Canada (See "photo" of obituary). He married Maud Clara Bailey on 25 Jun 
1919 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 03 Oct 1898 in Sine (Date 
from F.B.Butler). She died on 12 Feb 1954 (Date from F.B. Butler). 

ii. EVA BUTLER was born about 20 Jun 1886 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada (Calculated 
from cemetery inscription). She died on 15 Feb 1889 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada 
(cemetery inscription).

iii. JANE C BUTLER was born in Aug 1888 in Ontario (Not clear on 1911 census if born 
1888 or 1898.   Not in 1901 census?).

27. ITHAMAR TAIT3 BUTLER (Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 24 Jul 1862 in Rawdon Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario, Canada (Born Ithamar.  Changed name to Tait.). He died on 13 Jan 
1939 in Memphis, Tennessee, USA. He married Dell Bellington Bell on 07 Aug 1893 in Starkville, 
Oktibbeha, Mississippi. She was born on 18 Oct 1871 in Starkville, Mississippi. She died on 26 Apr 
1964. 

Ithamar Tait Butler and Dell Bellington Bell had the following children:

49. i. EUGENE4 BUTLER was born on 11 Jun 1894 in Starkville, Oktibbeha, Mississippi, 
USA. He died on 05 Jun 1995 in Dallas, Texas, USA. He married MARY BRITT 

BURNS. She was born on 27 Dec 1897 in Arkansas, USA. She died on 13 Sep 1981 
in Dallas, Texas. 

50. ii. SETA BUTLER was born on 03 Aug 1902 in Raleigh, North Carolina, USA. She died 
on 09 Jan 2004 in Memphis, Shelby, Tennessee, United States of America. She 
married CORDRA YORK. He was born on 01 Jul 1903 in Mississippi. He died on 06 
Jul 1997 in Memphis, Shelby, Tennessee, United States of America. 

28. ARVILLA3 BUTLER (Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 27 Apr 1870 in Rawdon Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario, Canada. She died in 1944 in Calgary, Alberta, Canada. She married Neil 
McIntyre McDermid on 26 Mar 1902 in Middlesex. He was born on 04 Jun 1868 in Mamero, 
Canada. He died in 1942. 

Neil McIntyre McDermid and Arvilla Butler had the following children:

i. MARGARET4 MCDERMID was born in Jun 1909 in Alta (1911 census).

ii. DOUGLAS MCDERMID was born in 1911 in Alta.

iii. KENNETH B MCDERMID was born in 1914 in Alta. He married Margaret Helen Gordon 
on 29 May 1940 in Toronto, Ontario. 



Generation 3 (con't)

29. GEORGE WILLIAM3 SINE (John2, William1) was born on 21 Aug 1858 in Greene County, Wisconsin. 
He died on 04 Jul 1897 in Artesian, South Dakota. He married Anna T Ludden on 22 Aug 1882 in 
Parker, South Dakota (From son George William Sine's application to the "National Society Sons 
of the American Revolution"). She was born in May 1852 in Illinois (Initial T from death record.). 
She died on 26 Jun 1908 in Milbank, South Dakota. 

George William Sine and Anna T Ludden had the following child:

51. i. GEORGE WILLIAM4 SINE was born on 30 Jun 1885 in Artesian, Sanborn, South 
Dakota. He died in Jul 1964 in California, United States of America. He married 
Emily Ann Egermayer on 20 Oct 1908 in Twin Brooks, South Dakota, USA. She 
was born on 02 Jun 1882 in Twin Brooks, South Dakota, USA. She died on 01 Aug 
1982 in Salinas, Monterey, California, United States of America. 

30. SOLOMON JOHN3 SINE (John2, William1) was born in Jan 1861 in Wisconsin. He married Adaline M 
Crawford in 1884. She was born in Mar 1865 in Canada (Crawford from son's birth registration). 

Solomon John Sine and Adaline M Crawford had the following children:

i. JAMES ERNEST4 SINE was born on 07 May 1886 in Iowa (May 4 on draft 
registration.).

ii. HARRY CRAWFORD SINE was born on 26 Jun 1889 in Waterloo, Black Hawk, Iowa.

31. FRANCES MARIA "FRANKIE"3 SINE (Caroline2, William1) was born on 23 Apr 1859 in Rawdon, 
Hastings, Ontario, Canada (Birth date from Mack & Sine Families, page 26.    Maria from marriage 
record with George Sherry.). She died on 26 Feb 1949 in Appleton, Wisconsin, USA. She married 
(1) GEORGE EMERY SHERRY on 16 Apr 1890 in Appleton, Outagamie, Wisconsin, USA. He was 
born in 1847 in Ontario. He died in 1931 in Wisconsin. She married (2) SILAS SMITH on 29 Mar 
1877 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He was born about 1851 in Bandon. 

George Emery Sherry and Frances Maria "Frankie" Sine had the following children:

i. GEORGE4 SHERRY was born in May 1893 in Appleton, Calumet, Wisconsin, USA 
(Confirmation from Sherry Family Tree by Kim Wickens.). He died in Dec 1893 in 
Appleton, Calumet, Wisconsin, USA (Georgie on gravestone.   Georgia in 
transcription of gravestone.).

ii. JAMES SHERRY was born in 1895 in Appleton, Calumet, Wisconsin, USA 
(Confirmation from Sherry Family Tree by Kim Wickens.). He died in 1895 in 
Appleton, Calumet, Wisconsin, USA.

Silas Smith and Frances Maria "Frankie" Sine had the following children:

i. ARTHUR4 SMITH was born in 1878 in Ontario.

ii. CORA SMITH was born on 28 Oct 1880 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada (Parents 
identified as Silas Smith and Frankey Sine.  Parents residing at Wellmans Corners).

32. ARNOLD3 SINE (George William2, William1) was born on 01 Jun 1862 in Marmora, Ontario. He died 
on 12 Jan 1920 in Tucson, Arizona, USA. He married JESSIE WRIGHT. She was born about 1863 in 
Madoc, Ontario. He married an unknown spouse on 02 Dec 1884 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. 

Arnold Sine and Jessie Wright had the following children:

i. BLAKE4 SINE was born in Mar 1886 in Kingston. He died on 18 Aug 1892 in 
Portland, Oregon.

52. ii. JESSIE EVA SINE was born on 11 May 1888 in Frontenac, Ontario, Canada. She 
died on 02 May 1940 in San Bernardino, California. She married CHARLS E 

SWEETWOOD. He was born about 1879 in Michigan. 



Generation 3 (con't)

53. iii. JANET VOLUME SINE was born on 21 Aug 1890 in Oregon. She married HARRY W 

LUSK. He was born about 1889 in Michigan. 

iv. KATHERINE LEGGETT SINE was born on 16 May 1892 in Oregon. She died on 06 May 
1944 in Los Angeles, California.

v. GRACE AGNES SINE was born on 05 Apr 1894 in Oregon. She died on 27 Dec 1980 
in Santa Clara, California.

Generation 4

33. ALLEN ADELBERT4 MACK (Annie3 Sine, Allen2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 06 May 1879 in 
Wellmans Corners, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He married (1) MABEL L. HODGSON on 10 Apr 1902 
in Hadley, Michigan. She was born on 24 Feb 1876 in Michigan. She died on 19 Jun 1939. He 
married (2) ETHEL BOONE on 07 Jul 1940. She was born on 17 Sep 1888. 

Allen Adelbert Mack and Mabel L. Hodgson had the following children:

i. THELMA LORETTA5 MACK was born on 12 Jul 1903 in Metamora, Michigan. She died 
on 25 Sep 1948 in New York.

ii. KENNETH ALLEN MACK was born on 20 Feb 1913 in Portland, Michigan. He died on 
18 Feb 1989 in Saginaw, Saginaw, Michigan.

34. INA MAY4 MACK (Annie3 Sine, Allen2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 16 May 1882 in Wellmans 
Corners, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She died on 20 May 1951 in Santa Barbara, California. She 
married Kirk Webster Ivory on 31 Aug 1903. He was born on 18 Sep 1879 in Michigan. He died on 
08 Jun 1942 in Los Angeles, California. 

Kirk Webster Ivory and Ina May Mack had the following children:

i. MELVIN ALLISON5 IVORY was born on 02 May 1907 in Hadley, Michigan. He died on 
02 Jan 1973 in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan. He married Janet Irene Boylan 
on 19 Dec 1931 in Ann Arbor Michigan. She was born on 11 Jun 1910. 

ii. GAIL CLIFFORD IVORY was born on 16 Dec 1912 in Lansing, Michigan. He died on 25 
Mar 1960 in Los Angeles, California.

iii. GLENN ELTON IVORY was born on 16 Dec 1912 in Lansing, Michigan. He died on 03 
Nov 1962 in Los Angeles, California.

35. CLIFFORD WILMOT4 MACK (Annie3 Sine, Allen2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 16 Dec 1884 in 
Wellmans Corners, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He died on 31 Mar 1948 in Alameda, California. He 
married MRYTLE ATKINSON. She was born on 08 Feb 1890 in California. 

Clifford Wilmot Mack and Mrytle Atkinson had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH ANNE5 MACK was born on 21 Jul 1917 in Alameda, California.

ii. DOROTHY JEAN MACK was born on 11 Dec 1920 in Alameda, California.

iii. CLIFFORD WILLIAM MACK was born on 25 Jun 1926 in Alameda, California.

36. MELITA4 SMITH (Mary Elizabeth3 Sine, Silas2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 20 Apr 1870 in 
Rawdon, Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She died on 09 Dec 1911 in Rawdon, Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. She married John Martin Collins on 02 May 1893 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. He was 
born on 16 Feb 1866 in Prince Edward County, Ontario. He died on 22 Jul 1947 in Vancouver, 
British Columbia, Canada. 



Generation 4 (con't)

John Martin Collins and Melita Smith had the following children:

i. JAMES DEAN5 COLLINS was born on 12 Mar 1894 in Ormsby, Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. He died on 29 Sep 1918 in Near Tilloy, by Cambrai, France (Killed in 
Action.    See Stories).

ii. JOHN ARNOLD COLLINS was born on 19 Aug 1895 in Ormsby, Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. He died on 28 Sep 1918 in France (From Mack & Sine Families).

iii. FEROL SMITH COLLINS was born on 22 Apr 1898 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She 
died on 05 Jan 1931 in Calgary.

iv. BESSIE MELITA COLLINS was born on 14 Feb 1901 in Bancroft, Ontario. She married 
John Clarence Fry on 14 Oct 1925 in Victoria, BC, Canada. 

v. MARY LOIS COLLINS was born on 25 Jan 1903 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada.

vi. WALTER EWART COLLINS was born on 26 Apr 1905 in Bancroft, Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. He died on 31 May 1944 in Ocean Falls, British Columbia, Canada. He 
married Louise Elizabeth Bickford on 23 Sep 1933 in Ocean Falls, BC. 

37. LENA4 BUTLER (Omar Pasha3, Clarissa2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 02 Mar 1880 in Stirling, 
Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She died on 07 Sep 1937 in York. She married Judson Levi Morrison 
on 02 Sep 1903 in Residence of O.P. Butler, Marmora, Hastings, Ontario, Canada (Bridesmaid:   
Pearl Pinner,     Best Man:  Thomas Butler, brother of the bride.). He was born on 15 May 1878 in 
Montreal. He died on 03 Aug 1972 in Palm Beach, Florida, United States. 

Judson Levi Morrison and Lena Butler had the following child:

i. THELMA EVELYN5 MORRISON was born on 24 Dec 1905 in York, Ontario, Canada.

38. ERNEST FLOYD4 BUTLER (Omar Pasha3, Clarissa2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 15 Jul 1883 in 
Hastings, Ontario, Canada (Birth registration for Ernest, declared by father Omar in 1921, has 
incorrect marriag date for his parents.   Ernest's birth year of 1882 declared in 1921 also unlikely.    
Birth year of 1883 as shown in 1991 census seems more likely.). He married Prudence Gertrude 
Patterson on 17 Jul 1907 in York, Ontario, Canada (See Ontario Marriage Record). She was born 
in Nov 1883 in Ontario. 

Ernest Floyd Butler and Prudence Gertrude Patterson had the following children:

i. FLOYD CAMPBELL5 BUTLER was born on 14 Apr 1908 in York, Ontario, Canada,.

ii. HELEN JEAN BUTLER was born on 12 Feb 1910 in York, Ontario, Canada,.

iii. FREDERICK JNO BUTLER was born on 30 Apr 1911 in York, Ontario, Canada,.

39. LORENA B4 JABAS (Jecholiah Colie B3 Butler, Clarissa2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 03 Sep 
1886 in Grand Chute, Outagamie, Wisconsin (Mack & Sine Families). She died in Feb 1977 in 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Oklahoma, United States of America. She married (1) H V ENLOE on 08 
Aug 1914 in St Louis, St Louis, Missouri. He was born on 11 Sep 1870 in Milford, Missouri. 

H V Enloe and Lorena B Jabas had the following child:

i. MARVELLE5 ENLOE was born on 11 Dec 1916 in Missouri.

40. UNA ELIZABETH4 BUTLER (Billa Flint3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 17 Aug 1880 in 
Stirling, Hastings, Ontario. She died on 22 Feb 1946 in London, Middlesex, Ontario (Cemetery 
Stone Inscription). She married George R. Tambling, son of See Thomson Family Tree on 16 Aug 
1905 in London, Middlesex, Ontario, Canada. He was born on 24 Oct 1879 in London, Middlesex, 
Ontario. He died on 24 Apr 1937 (Cemetery Stone Inscription, London, Ontario). 



ii. LORA JEAN PATERSON was born on 16 Mar 1921 in Ottawa, Ontario, Canada. She 

Generation 4 (con't)

George R. Tambling and Una Elizabeth Butler had the following children:

i. ELLEN NORINE5 TAMBLING was born on 12 Apr 1907 in London, Middlesex, Ontario, 
Canada. She died in 1985. She married CHARLES WILFRED STODDARD. He was born 
on 09 Aug 1907 in Simcoe, Ontario, Canada (Not proven this is the same Charles 
Wilfred Stoddard who married Ellen Norine Tambling.). He died in 1979. 

ii. GEORGE ARNOLD TAMBLING was born on 14 Jan 1909 in London, Middlesex, 
Ontario, Canada. He died on 25 Feb 1950 (Cemetery Stone Inscription, London, 
Ontario). He married MARY GRACE ANGLES. She was born in 1916. 

iii. JEAN WILSON TAMBLING was born on 03 May 1910 in London, Middlesex, Ontario, 
Canada. She died on 08 May 1992 in Montreal, Quebec, Canada. She married 
EDWARD NELSON LITTLE. He was born on 06 Nov 1906 in Middlesex, Ontario, 
Canada. He died in 1978. 

iv. BABY TAMBLING was born on 28 Aug 1911 in London, Middlesex, Ontario. He died 
on 28 Aug 1911 in London, Middlesex, Ontario.

41. NELLIE WILSON4 BUTLER (Billa Flint3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 21 Jan 1883 in 
Stirling, Hastings, Ontario. She died on 13 Jan 1963 in Grass Valley, California, USA. She married 
(1) ROY CLARKE MURPHY, son of Walter Murphy and Fitch on 08 Jan 1909 in Lacombe, Alberta, 
Canada. He was born on 23 Nov 1878 in Appleton, Outagamie, Wisconsin, USA. He died on 08 
Dec 1953 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. She married R. OLIVER CAMOZZI. He was born 
about 1907 in Canada. 

Roy Clarke Murphy and Nellie Wilson Butler had the following children:

i. ROY CLARKE5 MURPHY was born on 09 Jun 1913 in Castor,     Paintearth,     Alberta,     
Canada. He died on 09 Nov 1981 in Blaine,    Whatcom,    Washington,    USA.

ii. HARVEY WILSON MURPHY was born on 13 Apr 1915 in Castor, Paintearth, Alberta, 
Canada. He died on 06 Apr 1916 in Castor, Paintearth, Alberta, Canada.

iii. WALTER BEVERLEY MURPHY was born on 30 May 1917 in Castor, Paintearth, 
Alberta, Canada. He died on 07 Aug 1983 in Grass Valley, Nevada, California, 
USA. He married Claire Sarah Berryman Whiting on 27 Jun 1938 in Carson City, 
Ormsby, Nevada, USA. She was born on 06 May 1917 in Grass Valley, Nevada, 
California, USA. She died on 01 Dec 1983 in Grass Valley, Nevada, California, 
USA. 

42. LORA4 BUTLER (Billa Flint3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 30 Oct 1891 in London, 
Ontario, Canada. She died on 15 Apr 1990 in Creemore, Ontario, Canada. She married Gilbert 
Clarence Paterson on 03 Jun 1915 in York, Toronto, Ontario, Canada (Married after Gilbert 
received a history deree in Toronto in 1915.). He was born on 31 Oct 1887 in Chilliwack B C. He 
died on 23 Jul 1963. 

Gilbert Clarence Paterson and Lora Butler had the following children:

i. MARY5 PATERSON was born on 08 Oct 1918 in Ottawa, Ontario, Canada. She died 
on 05 Sep 1996 in Tupperville, Ontario, Canada (Mary died "at home", which might 
have been her new home in Tupperville near Wallaceburg, or might have been in 
Collingwood.    Information from personal letter from Mary's sister Irene (Paterson) 
Gibson sent Sept 20, 1996.). She married (1) RAYMOND RUPERT KING on 15 Jun 
1941. He was born on 28 Sep 1913. He died on 29 Dec 1979. She married (2) 
PETER ALBERT ZMUDA on 04 Jun 1981. He was born on 22 Feb 1908. He died on 15 
Jul 1995 in Pasco, Florida, United States. 



45. ERNEST HAZELTON4 BUTLER (John Sine3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 08 May 1884 in 

Generation 4 (con't)ii. LORA JEAN PATERSON was born on 16 Mar 1921 in Ottawa, Ontario, Canada. She 
married JOSEPH ARNOTT GOODCHILD. He was born on 09 Jun 1914. He died on 06 
Aug 1970. 

iii. GILBERT BUTLER PATERSON was born on 11 Sep 1922 in Calgary, Alberta. He died 
on 15 Jul 1980. He married EDNA MARY GOWER. 

iv. FLORENCE IRENE PATERSON was born on 29 Oct 1925 in Regina, Saskatchewan, 
Canada. She married LORNE RICHARD GIBSON. 

43. WILLIAM EWART4 BUTLER (Billa Flint3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 12 Oct 1892 in 
London, Ontario, Canada. He died in 1978 in Biggar, Saskatchewan. He married WINIFRED MAY 

KNAPTON. She was born on 11 Apr 1889 in Yeovil, Somerset, England. She died on 12 Dec 1966 
in Carman, Manitoba, Canada. He married (2) OLIVE GEE in Dec 1967. She was born in 1896. She 
died in Apr 1981. 

William Ewart Butler and Winifred May Knapton had the following children:

i. LEONARD EWART5 BUTLER was born on 14 Mar 1915 in Elm Creek, Manitoba, 
Canada. He died on 01 Oct 1977 in British Columbia, Canada. He married HATTIE 

ELINOR PORTER. She was born on 20 Dec 1915 in Elm Creek, Manitoba, Canada. 
She died on 19 Oct 2010 in White Rock, BC (Notified by daughter S.A. (Butler) 
Weaver). He married (2) ALICE MARIE C. about 1963 (Date from S.A. (Butler) 
Weaver). She was born in 1915. She died on 01 Oct 1977 in British Columbia, 
Canada. 

ii. REGINALD FRANK BUTLER was born on 30 Jan 1917 in Home farm, Wingham, Elm 
Creek, Manitoba, Canada. He died on 19 May 2010 in Carman, Manitoba. He 
married Olive Mae Naugler on 22 Aug 1943 in Elm Creek, Manitoba, Canada. She 
was born on 30 Jun 1916 in Bridgewater, Nova Scotia, Canada (Olive Mae from 
husband's obit.). She died on 28 Jun 2008 in Carman, Manitoba, Canada. 

iii. ELLEN JEAN WINNIFRED BUTLER was born on 28 Dec 1921 in Elm Creek, Manitoba, 
Canada. She died on 20 Mar 1970 in Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada. She 
married Norman Balder Lindal, son of Daniel Lindal in 1944. He was born on 15 Jun 
1922. He died on 02 May 1974 in Campbell River, British Columbia, Canada. 

iv. GERALD CLINTON BUTLER was born on 09 Nov 1923 in Elm Creek, Manitoba, 
Canada. He died on 24 Dec 2003 in Duncan, BC, Canada. He married Gard on 03 
Jul 1954. She was born on 07 Oct 1923 in Norway. She died on 11 Oct 2000 in 
Duncan, British Columbia, Canada. 

v. GEORGE WILLIAM BUTLER was born in 1925 in Elm Creek, Manitoba, Canada 
(George William on death registration.  William George on gravestone.). He died on 
22 Jun 1932 in Elm Creek, Manitoba, Canada (RM Grey, REGISTRATION 
NUMBER: 1932-028273).

44. MABEL IRENE4 BUTLER (Billa Flint3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 16 Sep 1896 in 
London, Ontario, Canada. She died on 17 Mar 1983 in Dallas, Texas, USA. She married Reginald 
Hayter Stuart Henderson on 03 Dec 1919 in Grey Municipality, Manitoba (REGISTRATION 
NUMBER: 1919,070043). He was born on 19 Aug 1892 in Indian Head, Saskatchewan, Canada. 
He died on 03 Jul 1958 in Dallas, Texas, USA. 

Reginald Hayter Stuart Henderson and Mabel Irene Butler had the following child:

i. RICHARD BUTLER5 HENDERSON was born about 1928 (middle name Butler from 
Debbie Thomson).



Generation 4 (con't)45. ERNEST HAZELTON4 BUTLER (John Sine3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 08 May 1884 in 
Ohio. He died on 08 Jun 1951 in Hennepin, Minnesota. He married GRACE V. FORSTER. She was 
born in 1885 in Minnesota (Forster from Eleanors birth record.). 

Ernest Hazelton Butler and Grace V. Forster had the following children:

i. ELEANOR LOUISE5 BUTLER was born on 21 Mar 1907 in Minneapolis, Hennepin, 
Minnesota.

ii. ROBERT F BUTLER was born about 1912 in Minnesota.

46. HARRY JAMES4 BUTLER (John Sine3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 25 Nov 1887 in 
Piqua, Ohio. He married MARY. She was born about 1889 in Minnesota. 

Harry James Butler and Mary had the following children:

i. MARY M5 BUTLER was born about 1914 in Minnesota.

ii. HARRY BUTLER was born about 1917 in Minnesota.

47. FREDERICK4 BUTLER (George William3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 15 Dec 1890 in 
Circleville,.Pickaway, Ohio (Dec, 1890 from census record.  15 Dec, 1890 from marriage record.). 
He married Evelyn Jones, daughter of Peter Jones Jr and Sarah Ann Thomas on 06 Jul 1920 in 
Marion, Indiana. She was born on 31 Oct 1898 in Elwood, Indiana. She died in Dec 1987 in 
Noblesville, Hamilton, Indiana, United States of America. 

Frederick Butler and Evelyn Jones had the following children:

i. ROBERT5 BUTLER was born about 1927.

ii. RICHARD BUTLER was born after 1930 (Name comes from Esther Mackay Adams 
notes; not in 1930 census).

48. JOHN GAY4 BUTLER (Benjamin Franklin3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 15 Aug 1884 in 
Sine, Hastings, Ontario, Canada (1885 date on Attestation paper is incorrect). He died on 24 Jun 
1936 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada (See "photo" of obituary). He married Maud Clara Bailey on 25 
Jun 1919 in Hastings, Ontario, Canada. She was born on 03 Oct 1898 in Sine (Date from 
F.B.Butler). She died on 12 Feb 1954 (Date from F.B. Butler). 

John Gay Butler and Maud Clara Bailey had the following child:

i. FRANK BAILEY5 BUTLER was born on 31 May 1920 in Stirling, Hastings, Ontario, 
Canada. He married ELLEN SPRUNG. She was born in 1920. She died on 15 Jul 
2000 in Belleville, Ontario, Canada. 

49. EUGENE4 BUTLER (Ithamar Tait3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 11 Jun 1894 in Starkville, 
Oktibbeha, Mississippi, USA. He died on 05 Jun 1995 in Dallas, Texas, USA. He married MARY 

BRITT BURNS. She was born on 27 Dec 1897 in Arkansas, USA. She died on 13 Sep 1981 in 
Dallas, Texas. 

Eugene Butler and Mary Britt Burns had the following children:

i. EUGENE BRITT5 BUTLER was born on 31 Oct 1922 in Memphis, Tennessee, USA.

ii. MARY JEAN BUTLER was born on 16 Nov 1931 in Memphis, Tennessee, USA.

50. SETA4 BUTLER (Ithamar Tait3, Arvilla2 Sine, William1 Sine) was born on 03 Aug 1902 in Raleigh, 
North Carolina, USA. She died on 09 Jan 2004 in Memphis, Shelby, Tennessee, United States of 
America. She married CORDRA YORK. He was born on 01 Jul 1903 in Mississippi. He died on 06 Jul 
1997 in Memphis, Shelby, Tennessee, United States of America. 

Cordra York and Seta Butler had the following child:



Generation 4 (con't)

i. CORDRA C.5 YORK JR. was born on 02 May 1927 in Tennessee.

51. GEORGE WILLIAM4 SINE (George William3, John2, William1) was born on 30 Jun 1885 in Artesian, 
Sanborn, South Dakota. He died in Jul 1964 in California, United States of America. He married 
Emily Ann Egermayer on 20 Oct 1908 in Twin Brooks, South Dakota, USA. She was born on 02 
Jun 1882 in Twin Brooks, South Dakota, USA. She died on 01 Aug 1982 in Salinas, Monterey, 
California, United States of America. 

George William Sine and Emily Ann Egermayer had the following children:

i. GEORGE ARLIN5 SINE was born in 1909 in South Dakota. He died on 04 Jan 1944 in 
Riverside, California.

ii. LEON DEAN SINE was born on 04 Feb 1912 in Kensett, Worth, Iowa, USA. He died 
on 12 Apr 1977 in Chico, Butte, California, United States of America. He married 
Grayce Marguerite Burrows on 21 Dec 1933. She was born on 30 Aug 1911. 

iii. MARION T SINE was born in 1914 in North Dakota. He died in 2005.

52. JESSIE EVA4 SINE (Arnold3, George William2, William1) was born on 11 May 1888 in Frontenac, 
Ontario, Canada. She died on 02 May 1940 in San Bernardino, California. She married CHARLS E 

SWEETWOOD. He was born about 1879 in Michigan. 

Charls E Sweetwood and Jessie Eva Sine had the following children:

i. CHARLES BENJAMIN5 SWEETWOOD was born about 1915 in Arizona.

ii. GRACE KATHERINE SWEETWOOD was born about 1918 in Arizona.

53. JANET VOLUME4 SINE (Arnold3, George William2, William1) was born on 21 Aug 1890 in Oregon. 
She married HARRY W LUSK. He was born about 1889 in Michigan. 

Harry W Lusk and Janet Volume Sine had the following children:

i. HARRY A5 LUSK was born about 1915 in Arizona.

ii. JEAN E LUSK was born about 1918 in Arizona.

iii. VERNA M LUSK was born about 1924 in Arizona.


